Transaction

Costs
£'000

Commissions
% of

principal

Taxes
% of

principal
Sales
Bonds 12,792 – – – – –

Collective Investment
Schemes 42,127 – – – – –

Derivatives 365 – – – – –

Equities 4,254 (1) – (1) 0.02 –

Total 59,538 (1) – (1) 0.02 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.01% 0.00% 0.01%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.17% (2016: 0.32%) based on close of business prices.
This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of
investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post Balance Sheet Events

There have been no significant events since the year end that impact the Sub-fund and require disclosure in the financial
statements.

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

37

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2017
Distribution Tables

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class C Income
Group 1 0.6108 – 0.6108 0.5342
Group 2 0.2022 0.4086 0.6108 0.5342

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.6251 – 0.6251 0.5393
Group 2 0.2102 0.4149 0.6251 0.5393

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6135 – 0.6135 0.5354
Group 2 0.1474 0.4661 0.6135 0.5354

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6266 – 0.6266 0.5412
Group 2 0.3901 0.2365 0.6266 0.5412

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2017 and on or before 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class C Income
Group 1 0.6907 – 0.6907 0.9115
Group 2 0.2524 0.4383 0.6907 0.9115

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.7106 – 0.7106 0.9258
Group 2 0.2554 0.4552 0.7106 0.9258

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6943 – 0.6943 0.9150
Group 2 0.1803 0.5140 0.6943 0.9150

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.7133 – 0.7133 0.9240
Group 2 0.3637 0.3496 0.7133 0.9240

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued revenue
included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable
to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

38

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a total return, substantially by way of income though with some

[…]

Commissions
% of

principal

Taxes
% of

principal
Sales
Bonds 120,693 – – – – –

Collective Investment
Schemes 389,781 – – – – –

Derivatives 3,636 – – – – –

Equities 87,245 (19) (1) (20) 0.02 –

Total 601,355 (19) (1) (20) 0.02 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.01% 0.02% 0.03%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.23% (2016: 0.25%) based on close of business prices.
This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of
investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post Balance Sheet Events

There have been no significant events since the year end that impact the Sub-fund and require disclosure in the financial
statements.

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

71

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2017
Distribution Tables

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class A Income
Group 1 1.0415 – 1.0415 1.2086
Group 2 1.0415 – 1.0415 1.2086

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3573 – 1.3573 1.5348
Group 2 0.5850 0.7723 1.3573 1.5348

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.3433 – 1.3433 1.5351
Group 2 0.6795 0.6638 1.3433 1.5351

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class C Income
Group 1 1.0776 – 1.0776 1.2488
Group 2 0.4394 0.6382 1.0776 1.2488

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.3793 – 1.3793 1.5797
Group 2 0.4787 0.9006 1.3793 1.5797

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class D Income
Group 1 1.0612 – 1.0612 1.1900
Group 2 0.4566 0.6046 1.0612 1.1900

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3493 – 1.3493 1.5335
Group 2 0.6755 0.6738 1.3493 1.5335

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class S Income
Group 1 0.7877 – 0.7877 0.9118
Group 2 0.2376 0.5501 0.7877 0.9118

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8310 – 0.8310 0.9425
Group 2 0.3090 0.5220 0.8310 0.9425

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

72

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2017 and on or before 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class A Income
Group 1 1.4952 – 1.4952 1.3441
Group 2 1.4952 – 1.4952 1.3441

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.9398 – 1.9398 1.7248
Group 2 1.6249 0.3149 1.9398 1.7248

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.0614 – 2.0614 1.7299
Group 2 1.4565 0.6049 2.0614 1.7299

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class C Income
Group 1 1.6498 – 1.6498 1.3890
Group 2 1.1189 0.5309 1.6498 1.3890

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.1271 – 2.1271 1.7608
Group 2 1.4124 0.7147 2.1271 1.7608

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class D Income
Group 1 1.5188 – 1.5188 1.3665
Group 2 0.6800 0.8388 1.5188 1.3665

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.9449 – 1.9449 1.7221
Group 2 1.1063 0.8386 1.9449 1.7221

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class S Income
Group 1 1.2082 – 1.2082 1.0141
Group 2 0.8781 0.3301 1.2082 1.0141

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2831 – 1.2831 1.0598
Group 2 0.7778 0.5053 1.2831 1.0598

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

73

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued revenue
included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable
to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM BALANCED FUND

74

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

£'000

Commissions
% of

principal

Taxes
% of

principal
Sales
Bonds 221,906 – – – – –

Collective Investment
Schemes 732,473 – – – – –

Derivatives 8,254 – – – – –

Equities 229,991 (37) (2) (39) 0.02 –

Total 1,192,624 (37) (2) (39) 0.02 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.01% 0.03% 0.04%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.21% (2016: 0.18%) based on close of business prices.
This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of
investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post Balance Sheet Events

There have been no significant events since the year end that impact the Sub-fund and require disclosure in the financial
statements.

7IM BALANCED FUND

108

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2017
Distribution Tables

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class A Income
Group 1 0.6990 – 0.6990 0.7054
Group 2 0.6990 – 0.6990 0.7054

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.8088 – 0.8088 0.8453
Group 2 0.4977 0.3111 0.8088 0.8453

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.9494 – 0.9494 0.9596
Group 2 0.4949 0.4545 0.9494 0.9596

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class C Income
Group 1 0.9127 – 0.9127 0.9234
Group 2 0.3840 0.5287 0.9127 0.9234

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0869 – 1.0869 1.0912
Group 2 0.4017 0.6852 1.0869 1.0912

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class D Income
Group 1 0.7013 – 0.7013 0.7332
Group 2 0.2704 0.4309 0.7013 0.7332

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.8100 – 0.8100 0.8349
Group 2 0.4212 0.3888 0.8100 0.8349

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6378 – 0.6378 0.6471
Group 2 0.2719 0.3659 0.6378 0.6471

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6641 – 0.6641 0.6597
Group 2 0.3021 0.3620 0.6641 0.6597

7IM BALANCED FUND

109

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2017 and on or before 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class A Income
Group 1 1.2880 – 1.2880 1.1126
Group 2 1.2880 – 1.2880 1.1126

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.4978 – 1.4978 1.2783
Group 2 1.3059 0.1919 1.4978 1.2783

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.6454 – 1.6454 1.4162
Group 2 1.0460 0.5994 1.6454 1.4162

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class C Income
Group 1 1.5310 – 1.5310 1.3213
Group 2 0.9469 0.5841 1.5310 1.3213

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.8365 – 1.8365 1.5611
Group 2 1.0807 0.7558 1.8365 1.5611

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class D Income
Group 1 1.2937 – 1.2937 1.1151
Group 2 0.7404 0.5533 1.2937 1.1151

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.4991 – 1.4991 1.2794
Group 2 0.8087 0.6904 1.4991 1.2794

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class S Income
Group 1 1.0918 – 1.0918 0.9024
Group 2 0.5306 0.5612 1.0918 0.9024

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1436 – 1.1436 0.9326
Group 2 0.5618 0.5818 1.1436 0.9326

7IM BALANCED FUND

110

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued revenue
included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable
to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

111

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Commissions
% of

principal

Taxes
% of

principal
Sales
Bonds 128,978 – – – – –

Collective Investment
Schemes 343,589 – – – – –

Derivatives 4,348 – – – – –

Equities 200,749 (30) (2) (32) 0.01 –

Total 677,664 (30) (2) (32) 0.01 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.02% 0.03% 0.05%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.19% (2016: 0.17%) based on close of business prices.
This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of
investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post Balance Sheet Events

There have been no significant events since the year end that impact the Sub-fund and require disclosure in the financial
statements.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

144

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2017
Distribution Tables

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class A Income
Group 1 0.3045 – 0.3045 0.1862
Group 2 0.3045 – 0.3045 0.1862

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.3290 – 0.3290 0.1944
Group 2 0.3290 – 0.3290 0.1944

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.6254 – 0.6254 0.4575
Group 2 0.1947 0.4307 0.6254 0.4575

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8705 – 0.8705 0.6933
Group 2 0.3321 0.5384 0.8705 0.6933

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.9569 – 0.9569 0.7632
Group 2 0.3753 0.5816 0.9569 0.7632

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class D Income
Group 1 0.3084 – 0.3084 –
Group 2 0.1427 0.1657 0.3084 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.3199 – 0.3199 –
Group 2 0.0571 0.2628 0.3199 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6362 – 0.6362 0.5086
Group 2 0.1994 0.4368 0.6362 0.5086

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6464 – 0.6464 0.5130
Group 2 0.2767 0.3697 0.6464 0.5130

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

145

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2017 and on or before 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class A Income
Group 1 0.3526 – 0.3526 0.6819
Group 2 0.3526 – 0.3526 0.6819

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.3627 – 0.3627 0.6506
Group 2 0.2646 0.0981 0.3627 0.6506

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.6876 – 0.6876 0.9490
Group 2 0.3122 0.3754 0.6876 0.9490

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class C Income
Group 1 0.9389 – 0.9389 1.1611
Group 2 0.4241 0.5148 0.9389 1.1611

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0306 – 1.0306 1.2642
Group 2 0.4826 0.5480 1.0306 1.2642

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class D Income
Group 1 0.3498 – 0.3498 0.2412
Group 2 0.1299 0.2199 0.3498 0.2412

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.3635 – 0.3635 0.5839
Group 2 0.1250 0.2385 0.3635 0.5839

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6699 – 0.6699 0.7763
Group 2 0.2740 0.3959 0.6699 0.7763

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6940 – 0.6940 0.7858
Group 2 0.2886 0.4054 0.6940 0.7858

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

146

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued revenue
included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable
to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

147

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Commissions
% of

principal

Taxes
% of

principal
Sales
Bonds 38,480 – – – – –

Collective Investment
Schemes 108,342 – – – – –

Derivatives 1,317 – – – – –

Equities 75,485 (16) (1) (17) 0.02 –

Total 223,624 (16) (1) (17) 0.02 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.02% 0.05% 0.07%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.15% (2016: 0.19%) based on close of business prices.
This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of
investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post Balance Sheet Events

There have been no significant events since the year end that impact the Sub-fund and require disclosure in the financial
statements.

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

180

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2017
Distribution Tables

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.1712 – 0.1712 0.1306
Group 2 0.1712 – 0.1712 0.1306

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.4910 – 0.4910 0.4682
Group 2 0.3667 0.1243 0.4910 0.4682

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7706 – 0.7706 0.7022
Group 2 0.5053 0.2653 0.7706 0.7022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.8162 – 0.8162 0.7276
Group 2 0.4726 0.3436 0.8162 0.7276

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class D Income
Group 1 0.1798 – 0.1798 –
Group 2 0.1798 – 0.1798 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.1956 – 0.1956 0.1764
Group 2 0.1250 0.0706 0.1956 0.1764

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class S Income
Group 1 0.5757 – 0.5757 0.5107
Group 2 0.3494 0.2263 0.5757 0.5107

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.5908 – 0.5908 0.5239
Group 2 0.3572 0.2336 0.5908 0.5239

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

181

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2017 and on or before 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.2520 – 0.2520 0.4714
Group 2 0.2520 – 0.2520 0.4714

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.5699 – 0.5699 0.7571
Group 2 0.4374 0.1325 0.5699 0.7571

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8693 – 0.8693 1.0174
Group 2 0.5738 0.2955 0.8693 1.0174

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.9092 – 0.9092 1.0716
Group 2 0.6363 0.2729 0.9092 1.0716

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class D Income
Group 1 0.2409 – 0.2409 –
Group 2 0.2409 – 0.2409 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.2592 – 0.2592 0.4689
Group 2 0.1906 0.0686 0.2592 0.4689

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6387 – 0.6387 0.6987
Group 2 0.4161 0.2226 0.6387 0.6987

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6550 – 0.6550 0.7108
Group 2 0.4255 0.2295 0.6550 0.7108

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued revenue
included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable
to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

182

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM Sustainable Balance Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a balance of income and capital appreciation. There may be

[…]

Costs
£'000

Commissions
% of

principal

Taxes
% of

principal
Sales
Bonds 8,762 – – – – –

Collective Investment
Schemes 47,291 – – – – –

Derivatives 32 – – – – –

Equities 7,118 (7) – (7) 0.10 –

Total 63,203 (7) – (7) 0.10 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.30% (2016: 0.41%) based on close of business prices.
This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of
investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post Balance Sheet Events

There have been no significant events since the year end that impact the Sub-fund and require disclosure in the financial
statements.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

212

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2017
Distribution Tables

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class A Income
Group 1 1.0898 – 1.0898 0.8941
Group 2 1.0898 – 1.0898 0.8941

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3453 – 1.3453 1.1187
Group 2 0.3453 1.0000 1.3453 1.1187

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.3575 – 1.3575 1.0934
Group 2 0.3747 0.9828 1.3575 1.0934

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class C Income
Group 1 1.1322 – 1.1322 0.9252
Group 2 0.1857 0.9465 1.1322 0.9252

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.4183 – 1.4183 1.1268
Group 2 0.2551 1.1632 1.4183 1.1268

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class D Income
Group 1 1.0741 – 1.0741 0.8926
Group 2 0.1521 0.9220 1.0741 0.8926

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3317 – 1.3317 1.1094
Group 2 1.3317 – 1.3317 1.1094

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class S Income
Group 1 1.0915 – 1.0915 0.8903
Group 2 0.5431 0.5484 1.0915 0.8903

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1555 – 1.1555 0.9220
Group 2 0.0782 1.0773 1.1555 0.9220

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

213

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2017 and on or before 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class A Income
Group 1 1.1743 – 1.1743 1.3949
Group 2 0.6242 0.5501 1.1743 1.3949

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.4624 – 1.4624 1.7023
Group 2 0.7142 0.7482 1.4624 1.7023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.4799 – 1.4799 1.7161
Group 2 0.8135 0.6664 1.4799 1.7161

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class C Income
Group 1 1.2221 – 1.2221 1.4440
Group 2 0.6769 0.5452 1.2221 1.4440

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.5450 – 1.5450 1.7859
Group 2 0.6871 0.8579 1.5450 1.7859

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class D Income
Group 1 1.1533 – 1.1533 1.3716
Group 2 0.6247 0.5286 1.1533 1.3716

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.4474 – 1.4474 1.6835
Group 2 0.9800 0.4674 1.4474 1.6835

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class S Income
Group 1 1.1796 – 1.1796 1.3906
Group 2 0.5544 0.6252 1.1796 1.3906

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2604 – 1.2604 1.4553
Group 2 0.7027 0.5577 1.2604 1.4553

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

214

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued revenue
included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable
to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

215

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

£'000

Commissions
% of

principal

Taxes
% of

principal
Sales
Bonds 25,210 – – – – –

Collective Investment
Schemes 94,288 – – – – –

Derivatives 991 – – – – –

Equities 29,704 (5) – (5) 0.02 –

Total 150,193 (5) – (5) 0.02 –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.02% 0.01% 0.03%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.44% (2016: 0.71%) based on close of business prices.
This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of
investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post Balance Sheet Events

There have been no significant events since the year end that impact the Sub-fund and require disclosure in the financial
statements.

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

247

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2017
Distribution Tables

First Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 28 February 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.17
Paid

30.04.16
Class A Income
Group 1 1.0182 – 1.0182 0.6820
Group 2 1.0182 – 1.0182 0.6820

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.17
Allocated

30.04.16
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.5938 – 1.5938 1.0571
Group 2 1.5938 – 1.5938 1.0571

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.17
Paid

30.04.16
Class B Income
Group 1 – – – 0.7162
Group 2 – – – 0.7162

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.17
Allocated

30.04.16
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.6282 – 1.6282 1.0686
Group 2 1.2179 0.4103 1.6282 1.0686

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.17
Paid

30.04.16
Class C Income
Group 1 1.0938 – 1.0938 0.7099
Group 2 0.6264 0.4674 1.0938 0.7099

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.17
Allocated

30.04.16
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.7095 – 1.7095 1.0764
Group 2 0.6089 1.1006 1.7095 1.0764

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.17
Paid

30.04.16
Class D Income
Group 1 1.0223 – 1.0223 0.7768
Group 2 0.0318 0.9905 1.0223 0.7768

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.17
Allocated

30.04.16
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.5828 – 1.5828 1.0682
Group 2 0.7401 0.8427 1.5828 1.0682

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.17
Paid

30.04.16
Class S Income
Group 1 1.0695 – 1.0695 0.6914
Group 2 0.2263 0.8432 1.0695 0.6914

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

248

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.17
Allocated

30.04.16
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1655 – 1.1655 0.7314
Group 2 0.5430 0.6225 1.1655 0.7314

Second Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 March 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 March 2017 and on or before 31 May 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class A Income
Group 1 0.6529 – 0.6529 0.6720
Group 2 0.6529 – 0.6529 0.6720

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0318 – 1.0318 1.0258
Group 2 1.0318 – 1.0318 1.0258

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class B Income
Group 1 – – – 0.6896
Group 2 – – – 0.6896

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.0544 – 1.0544 1.0360
Group 2 0.9515 0.1029 1.0544 1.0360

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7027 – 0.7027 0.7172
Group 2 0.2904 0.4123 0.7027 0.7172

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.1091 – 1.1091 1.0939
Group 2 0.5532 0.5559 1.1091 1.0939

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class D Income
Group 1 0.6553 – 0.6553 0.6763
Group 2 0.0435 0.6118 0.6553 0.6763

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.0246 – 1.0246 1.0255
Group 2 0.6112 0.4134 1.0246 1.0255

z

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

249

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.17
Paid

31.07.16
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6876 – 0.6876 0.7002
Group 2 0.1682 0.5194 0.6876 0.7002

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.17
Allocated

31.07.16
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.7566 – 0.7566 0.7447
Group 2 0.2098 0.5468 0.7566 0.7447

Third Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2017 and on or before 31 August 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.17
Paid

31.10.16
Class A Income
Group 1 1.0361 – 1.0361 1.0167
Group 2 1.0361 – 1.0361 1.0167

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.17
Allocated

31.10.16
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.6481 – 1.6481 1.5650
Group 2 1.6481 – 1.6481 1.5650

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.17
Paid

31.10.16
Class B Income
Group 1 – – – 1.0490
Group 2 – – – 1.0490

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.17
Allocated

31.10.16
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.6858 – 1.6858 1.5858
Group 2 0.0434 1.6424 1.6858 1.5858

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.17
Paid

31.10.16
Class C Income
Group 1 1.1171 – 1.1171 1.0960
Group 2 0.5956 0.5215 1.1171 1.0960

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.17
Allocated

31.10.16
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.7742 – 1.7742 1.6841
Group 2 1.0333 0.7409 1.7742 1.6841

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.17
Paid

31.10.16
Class D Income
Group 1 1.0402 – 1.0402 1.0230
Group 2 0.0269 1.0133 1.0402 1.0230

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

250

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.17
Allocated

31.10.16
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.6339 – 1.6339 1.5544
Group 2 1.3891 0.2448 1.6339 1.5544

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.17
Paid

31.10.16
Class S Income
Group 1 1.0937 – 1.0937 1.0704
Group 2 0.6781 0.4156 1.0937 1.0704

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.17
Allocated

31.10.16
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2105 – 1.2105 1.1469
Group 2 0.8533 0.3572 1.2105 1.1469

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 September 2017
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 September 2017 and on or before 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class A Income
Group 1 0.7076 – 0.7076 0.7386
Group 2 0.7076 – 0.7076 0.7386

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.1369 – 1.1369 1.1480
Group 2 0.0996 1.0373 1.1369 1.1480

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.1633 – 1.1633 1.1604
Group 2 1.0706 0.0927 1.1633 1.1604

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7646 – 0.7646 0.7771
Group 2 0.3430 0.4216 0.7646 0.7771

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.2263 – 1.2263 1.2060
Group 2 0.6108 0.6155 1.2263 1.2060

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class D Income
Group 1 0.7104 – 0.7104 0.7443
Group 2 0.0688 0.6416 0.7104 0.7443

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

251

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.1287 – 1.1287 1.1439
Group 2 0.6012 0.5275 1.1287 1.1439

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.18
Paid

31.01.17
Class S Income
Group 1 0.7495 – 0.7495 0.7596
Group 2 0.4501 0.2994 0.7495 0.7596

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.18
Allocated

31.01.17
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8377 – 0.8377 0.8222
Group 2 0.3294 0.5083 0.8377 0.8222

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued revenue
included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable
to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

252

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a total return, substantially by